
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 18 July 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chairman), 
Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt (Vice-Chairman), Nigel Kay, 
Roger Truelove and Ted Wilcox.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 May 2018 (Minute Nos. 
655 - 659) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to decide

5. Gambling Policy

The Committee is asked to consider the Gambling Policy.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Chairman of the General 
Licensing Committee, the Resilience Officer and the Licensing Officer 
have been invited to attend for this item.

1 - 62

6. Corporate Plan Review

The Committee is asked to consider the Corporate Plan for 2018 – 2021.

The Leader and Policy and Performance Manager have been invited to 

63 - 70



attend for this item.

7. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme 2018/19.

71 - 72

8. Draft Annual Report to Council 2018/19

The Committee is asked to consider the Draft Annual Report to Council 
2018/19.

73 - 86

Issued on Monday, 9 July 2018

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

Policy Development and Review 
Committee Meeting 
Meeting Date 19th July 2018

Report Title Draft Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience and Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations
1. Members to note this report was first presented to 

General Licensing Committee on 12th July 2018 

2. Members to instruct officers further prior to an eight 
week consultation on the proposed revised Statement 
of Principles for Gambling 2019 – 2022, attached as 
Appendix I

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 policy.  The existing 
Statement of Principles was published in January 2016 and is due for renewal by 
January 2019.

1.2 This report is to apprise Members of the proposed methodology to be followed in 
reviewing the Statement of Principles.

1.3 A draft Statement of Principles has been prepared and is attached as Appendix I

1 Background

2.1 Swale Borough Council (the Council) is the Licensing Authority under the 
provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act). The Coun
[...]
AP is dependent on information and knowledge of the local area 
and knowledge of the impact gambling may have. Officers intend to carry out an 
assessment to identify the areas of concern and publish a LAP separate to this 
Policy document.   The reason for this is it will enable the LAP to be kept under 
regular review so that if amendments are considered necessary they can be 
made without the necessity of amending the full Policy.

2.7 The Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) 
formalise the need for operators to consider local risks.

Page 2



Page 3 of 6

2.8 Premises licence holders are required to assess the local risks to the licensing 
objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their premises, 
and have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks.  In 
undertaking their risk assessments, they must take into account relevant matters 
identified in the Statement of Principles and any published Local Area Profile.

3 Proposals

3.1 A draft Statement of Licensing Principles has been prepared using a model 
template as recommended by the Gambling Commission.  This is shown as 
Appendix I.

4 Available Options

4.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to have a current Statement of 
Licensing Principles in place covering the principles for its functions under the 
Act. The Authority is required to have an up to date policy and therefore should 
incorporate the 5th edition of the Gambling Commissions Guidance.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 It is proposed to undertake an eight week consultation which will run from 23 July 
until 14 September 2018.  Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the 
Council’s website and in a local newspaper, by emails, post and social media.  

5.2 The Guidance states that the list of persons to be consulted is deliberately wide 
so as to allow licensing authorities to undertake a comprehensive consultation 
exercise with anyo
[...]
ality and 
Diversity

The Council has a legal obligation under section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity and good 
relations between persons of different groups.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

Normal data protection and privacy rules will apply.  

7 Appendices

Page 5



Page 6 of 6

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Draft Statement of Principles for Gambling 2019 - 2022

8 Background Papers

Gambling Act 2005
Gambling Commission Guidance to licensing authorities 5th edition September 
2015
Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP)

Page 6



1 | P a g e

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

STATEMENT OF 
PRINC
[...]
*** 
stating where the Statement of Principles could be inspected 
www.swale.gov.uk/licensing the date the Statement of Principles would be 
published, and the date it would take effect.

Page 59

http://www.swale.gov.uk/licensing


54 | P a g e

Appendix Two
Map of the Area Covered by this Statement of 
Principles

Page 60



55 | P a g e

If you would like the Statement of Principles for 
Gambling in large print, Braille, audiotape or in another 
language, please contact the Licensing Team.

Swale Borough Council
Licensing Department
Swale House
East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent ME10 3HT

Phone: 01795 417286
Email: licensing@swale.gov.uk

Copyright
Information produced and/or disseminated by Swale Borough Council (the Council) may be subject to 
copyright and other intellectual property rights.  All rights are reserved.  Information should not be 
reproduced, modified, or distributed in any form or used in any way for commercial purposes without 
first obtaining the permission of the Council.

Disclaimer
Swale Borough Council takes all reasonable care to ensure the accuracy of the information in its 
publications, however it cannot accept responsibility for any inconvenience, loss, damage, or liability 
(whether civil or criminal) nor for any legal fees and costs incurred or caused as a result of any 
information that it may provide and such information does not form any basis of a contract with users 
of it.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Development of the corporate plan 2019-2022
Draft discussion paper for PDRC

Background to the corporate plan

The council’s corporate plan establishes the political and managerial priorities on 
which the organisation will focus over a four-year period. Without attempting to cover 
in any detail all of the objectives to be pursued by every department, it sets the tone 
for future resource allocation, establishing which activities and objectives are 
priorities and, by implication, which are not. 

Balanced ag
[...]
there and provide some strategic ‘steer’ as to how the council might 
hope to see them resolved as more detailed action plans are agreed.

 The plan will also need to provide a steer on the council’s future approach to 
housing as a social issue beyond simple numbers of new homes to be 
constructed. Given the wide range of national factors which have contributed to 
the current housing crisis however, the council’s own range of options is limited 
and the plan will need to avoid over-promising on solutions.

 A future priority area on quality of life might also be the place to include some 
kind of objective on the reinvigoration of partnership working, with the emphasis 
being on the identification of areas of mutual interest with other agencies so that 
joint work programmes and/or performance targets can be agreed. The council 

Page 67



has long recognised that many of its most cherished ambitions for the borough 
cannot be realised by it acting alone, and we do have a history of successful 
partnership working across a range of policy areas, but these partnerships have 
become harder to sustain in recent years as funding cuts have led to a decrease 
in the capacity of agencies to engage. A corporate plan objective which 
recognised this and tried to identify a different, more goal-oriented basis for future 
joint working initiatives might be helpful. 

3. Leisure

 There have been some suggestions that a priority focused on leisure would be a 
good way to bring together objectives around issues such as culture, sport and 
heritage, always with the visitor economy in mind but resisting the temptation to 
base the whole priority on tourism for the reasons already discussed.

4. Financial self-sufficiency and transformation

 The inclusion of the internally-focused ‘council to be proud of’ priority theme in 
the current corporate plan has been extremely helpful to officers, and has raised 
the profile of some of the unglamorous but important actions that have ne
[...]
s and strategies due for review in 2018/19 

Policies, plans and 
strategies

Service unit Due date for 
publication of 
new/revised policy, 
plan or strategy

Policy 
Development and 
Review 
Committee dates

Commentary

Gambling Policy Resilience and Licensing November 2018 18 July 2018 Covers areas wider than 
Licensing

Corporate Plan  
review

Policy and Performance TBA 18 July 2018 To consider initial 
iteration/ideas

Cycling and walking 
strategy

Economy and Community 
Services

Autumn/winter 2018 12 September 
2018

Committee will consider 
consultation draft

Corporate Plan 
review

Policy and Performance TBA 27 November 2018 To consider further 
iteration following 
discussions with Cabinet 
Members, Group 
Leaders and Heads of 
Service

Swale Heritage 
Strategy

Planning Services Autumn 2018 16 January 2019 Covers areas wider than 
just Planning Policy.  
PDRC to consider non-
planning aspects prior to 
Local Plan Committee

Homelessness and 
Housing Strategy

Resident Services Winter 2018/19 ?  

Housing Allocations 
Policy

Resident Services Winter 2018/19 ?

Beach Hut Policy Commissioning and 
Customer Service

Spring 2018? ?

Update Tree Policy Commissioning and 
Customer Service

Spring 2018?  ?

Refresh Complaints 
Strategy

Commissioning and 
Customer Contact

Autumn 2018 ? Service Plan action

Regeneration in 
Sheerness

Economy and Community 
Services

? ? Service Plan action

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 7



Page 2 of 2

Policy Development and Review Committee dates 2018/19: 

 18 July 2018; 
 12 September 2018; 
 24 October 2018; 
 27 November 2018; 
 16 January 2019; and
 12 February 2019.  

P
age 72



POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

18 July 2018 Agenda Item 

Draft 2017/18 Annual Report to Council 
Report author: Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations
That the Committee:

(i) considers and agrees the draft Annual Report to Council (Appendix i).      

1 Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1  This report is concerned with the Committee’s 2017/18 Annual Report to Council.  

2 Background

2.1.1 The Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to report annually to Council on 
its work and to make recommendations for amended working methods where 
appropriate.      

2 Discussion

3.1 The attached draft report to Council incorporates a draft Annual Report on the 
Committee’s work for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.  The Committee are invited 
to consider and agree the report for submission to Council.  

4 Conclusion

4.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

(i) considers and agrees the draft Annual Report to Council (Appendix i).

5 Appendices and background papers

Appendix i: Policy Development and Review Committee – Annual Report 
2017/18.   

6 Officer contacts

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer 
BobPullen@swale.gov.uk  01795 417187

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

mailto:BobPullen@swale.gov.uk


Appendix I

Draft Policy Development and Review Committee Annual Report 2017/18

Swale Borough Council

Page 74



Policy Development and Review Committee Annual Report 2017/18

1.  The Committee was established four years ago and held its inaugural meeting on 28 
May 2014.  

2.  The report covering the Committee’s programme of work for the year sought to 
summarise its purpose as follows: 

“to assist the Cabinet in developing or reviewing either new or existing policies, 
strategies or plans.  Its workload is expected to be driven by the natural cycle of 
considering existing policies, strategies or plans of the council as they come up 
for review or providing advice to Cabinet on proposals for new council policy 
referred by Cabinet, Council or the Scrutiny Committee”.

3.  The table at Appendix I summarises attendance at all of the Policy Development and 
Review Committee meetings during 2017/18.  Members appointed to serve on the 
Committee for 2017/18 were:    

 Councillor Lloyd Bowen (Chairman)
 Councillor Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman)
 Councillor Sarah Aldridge
 Coun
[...]
s had been considered by the Committee prior to their 
approval.  The exceptions were the Local Plan, which is in any case the preserve of the 
Local Development Framework Panel (now renamed the Local Plan Panel).  This 
reinforces the need to maintain a robust register of policies and to liaise with Heads of 
Services regularly to ensure that the information held on the Policy Register is up to 
date.

Page 76



Appendix [I]

Policy Development and Review Committee membership and attendance – 2017/18

Name Role 25 Oct 17 Jan 13 Feb 10 Apr 10 May
Committee members

Cllr Lloyd Bowen Chairman X √ √ √ X
Cllr Andy Booth Vice-Chairman √ √ √ √ √
Cllr Sarah Aldridge Committee member √ √ √ √ √
Cllr Mike Baldock Committee member √ √ X √ √
Cllr Monique Bonney Committee member X √ X √ √
Cllr Nicholas Hampshire Committee member √ √ √ √ √
Cllr James Hunt Committee member √ √ √ √ √
Cllr Peter Marchington Committee member X X √ √ √
Cllr George Samuel Committee member √ X √ √ √
Cllr Ben Stokes Committee member X √ √ √ √
Cllr Tony Winkless Committee member X X X X √

Visiting members and *substitutes
Cllr Cameron Beart Member √ √ √
Cllr Mike Cosgrove Cabinet Member for Regeneration √ √
Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Performance
√

Cllr Sue Gent Deputy Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Rural Affairs

√

Cllr Mike Henderson Member *√ √
Cllr Alan Horton Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 

Communities
√ √ √

Cllr Nigel Kay Member √
Cllr Gerry Lewin Cabinet Member for Planning √
Cllr Ken Pugh Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing √ √
Cllr David Simmons Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural √

P
age 77



Name Role 25 Oct 17 Jan 13 Feb 10 Apr 10 May
Affairs

Cllr Mike Whiting Member *√
Cllr Ted Wilcox Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Performance
√

Cllr John Wright Member √
Swale Borough Council officers

Anne Adams Head of Property Services
Mohammad Bauluck Licensing Officer √
Tracey Beattie Mid-Kent Environmental Health Manager √
Martyn Ca
[...]
.5% although this recommendation was not 
accepted either by Cabinet or Council when they considered the issue later in 
the year.   

25 October 
2017

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy

The Committee considered a new draft Statement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy prior to the document being finalised for public consultation.  
The overriding objective of the policy was the need to ensure the safety of 
customers, particularly given the role of local authority responsibilities for taxi 
licensing which had resulted in instances of widespread child sexual exploitation 
as in Rotherham.  
The Committee considered:  

P
age 80



Date 
considered

Policy title Summary of Committee considerations

 application of six monthly vehicle compliance tests; 
 licensing of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage electric and hybrid 

vehicles, links to air quality policies and vehicle emissions; 
 probationary badges and street knowledge tests; 
 driving experience requirements; 
 Disclosure and Barring Service criminal records checks; 
 Dress codes and the code of conduct for drivers; 
 Disciplinary and enforcement measures.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities welcomed the 
Committee’s comments and indicated they would be fed into further iterations of 
the draft before being considered by the General Licensing Committee later in 
the year.  

17 January 
2018

Visitor Economy 
Strategy

Prior to the Committee’s consideration of the Visitor Economy Strategy, the 
Scrutiny Committee had undertaken a review on the Council’s Leisure and 
Tourism activity and issued a report and recommendations to Cabinet.  This 
report had informed the development of the Visitor Economy Strategy.  
The Committee considered the Strategy and made the following 
recommendations:  

 that greater prominence be given to rural areas in the Framework; 
 that further consideration be given to how businesses are assisted to help 

promote Swale as a place to stay; 
 tha
[...]
ionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Gambling Policy
	Statement of Principles v0.3 final

	6 Corporate Plan Review
	7 Committee Work Programme
	8 Draft Annual Report to Council 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 119 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 18 July 2018 from 7.00pm - 9.25 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Mike Henderson (substitute for Monique Bonney), 
James Hunt (Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair), Nigel Kay, Roger Truelove and 
Ted Wilcox.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   David Clifford, Della Fackrell, Chris Hills, Jo Millard and 
Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Gerry Lewin (Deputy Leader).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney and Andy Booth.

126 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair drew attention to the Fire Evacuation Procedure.

127 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 May 2018 (Minute Nos. 655 - 659) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair as a correct 
record.

128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

129 GAMBLING POLICY 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair welcomed the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee (who was also a Member of the Policy Development and Review 
Committee), the Resilience and Licensing Manager and the Licensing Officer to the 
meeting. 

The Chairman of the Licensing Committee introduced the report, advised that it had 
been considered by the General Licensing Committee at their meeting on 18 July 
2018 and he welcomed feedback from the Policy Development and Review 
Committee (PDRC) before going out to consultation.  

The Licensing Officer advised that historically, the Statement of Principles that 
Swale published was developed via the mechanism of the Kent & Medway 
Regulatory Licensing Steering Group and adapted to suit, but this draft Statement 
of Principles had been prepared using a model template recommended by the 
Gambling Commission.  She added that the Statement of Principles took into 
account the fifth edition of the Gambling Commission Guidance on preparing 



Policy Development and Review Committee 18 July 2018 

- 120 -

statements and spoke of the issues that operators must consider when preparing 
their risk assessments, as shown on pages 23-25 of the Agenda.

The Licensing Officer advised that the Local Area Profile, which identified risk to 
any gambling related harm, could be incorporated into the Statement of Principles 
or published separately, and the preferred option would be a separate document as 
it could be managed more efficiently.  She drew attention to the proposed wide 
consultation.

Pages 16/17

A Member suggested that the General Data Protection Regulations should be 
included at paragraph 24.

Pages 17/18

A Member raised concerns around the enforcement of the Policy, said that there 
were too many steps before a prosecution and the process should be shortened.  In 
the discussion that followed, the Licensing Officer clarified that the process was 
required, as part of the Regulators Code 2014, but not all stages needed to be 
followed. 

Page 20

A Member asked what Swale Borough Council (SBC) were doing to prevent 
underage gambling and whether there was support for people who suffered with 
mental health issues and gambled?  In response, the Licensing Officer advised that 
complaints about under-age gambling were referred to Trading Standards to carry 
out test purchasing and action taken thereafter, and gambling premises displayed 
notices of help for addicts.  She said that gamblers had to self-exclude and were 
not banned by gambling premises.  The Licensing Officer advised that risk 
assessments were included in the Gambling Commissions Code.

Page 23

In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing Officer agreed to include 
schools in paragraph 50.

In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing Officer explained that 
Licence applications for Gambling premises could not be refused on density within 
an area, but Planning Regulations could consider this issue.  She added that Swale 
did not currently have an issue with a growth in Gambling premises compared to 
other geographical areas.

The Chairman of the General Licensing Committee advised that the consultees 
would include NHS services in Faversham, and Members highlighted the following 
typing errors:

Page 10, final paragraph, should read “The Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration…..”;
Page 20, incorrect numbering from paragraph 44 onwards;



Policy Development and Review Committee 18 July 2018 

- 121 -

Page 25, first paragraph after bullet points …..local area profiles created by the 
Council…..; and
Page 59, final paragraph, should read ….Alexander Centre (Faversham)….

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair thanked the Chairman of Licensing Committee, the 
Resilience and Licensing Manager and the Licensing Officer for their attendance. 

Recommendation

(1)    Members noted the report.
(2)    That the comments made by the Committee be considered by the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration for the final version of the Statement of 
Principles for Gambling 2019-2022 attached as Appendix I of the report, prior 
to an eight week consultation.

130 CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair welcomed the Deputy Leader and the Policy and 
Performance Manager to the meeting.

The Deputy Leader introduced the discussion paper and explained that, although in 
its early stages, work had already started on the fourth Corporate Plan and the final 
draft was due to be considered by Full Council in February 2019.  He referred to the 
four headings on pages 66 to 68 and suggested that these could form the basis of 
new priorities and said that the new plan was an evolution of the current plan.  
Lastly, the Deputy Leader invited comments.

In response to a Member’s comments, the Policy and Performance Manager 
advised that any new administration after May 2019 would take time to settle and 
starting work on the document now would assist officers.  The same Member 
warned against relying wholly on digital services as he said the quality of internet 
was unreliable and was declining in Swale.  The Policy and Performance Manager 
said that the Digital Strategy had been considered by PDRC and did not exclude 
those who could not access services.

A Member said that the Corporate Plan needed updating but suggested it should be 
written for the public, not just internally.  In response, the Policy and Performance 
Manager reminded Members that the document in the Agenda was a discussion 
paper and there would possibly be an internal and public version of the Corporate 
Plan.

In the discussion that followed, Members made the following points:

Continuing Regeneration 

 Should include rural areas and Faversham;
 was unbalanced as some areas within Swale had unique challenges;
 there should be more support to sustain rural lives and encourage rural 

businesses and facilities;



Policy Development and Review Committee 18 July 2018 

- 122 -

 there should be more focus on infrastructure improvements to support 
regeneration and housing should be built after completion of infrastructure; 
and 

 communication with local people and more consultation with Parish and 
Town Councils.

Quality of Life

 More emphasis on Environmental issues including improving recycling;
 progress had been made on Air Quality but still lots more to do;
 more focus on leisure and tourism;
 more assistance with voluntary sector to assist those with mental health 

conditions and social isolation;
 further development was not the solution, there should be more investment 

in local services to improve quality of life for existing residents;
 new development needed to address the needs of local people and provide 

relevant housing such as bungalows or disabled friendly properties;
 quality of life was about the work/life balance;
 promotion of employment so that residents could work in Swale;
 planning for an aging population;
 a more joined up approach was needed and working in partnership with the 

voluntary sector;
 more focus on health pressures as a result of NHS cutbacks;
 more focus on education and skills; and
 more encouragement given to build affordable and social housing.

Leisure

 Stressed the health benefits and how influential leisure time was on the local 
economy;

 more consideration needed on how to access rural leisure facilities;
 consider assistance to help voluntary groups access funding;
 lots of facilities available in Swale, more effective advertising was needed;
 encouragement of volunteering;
 sports facilities should be spread wider across the Borough and within 

distance of homes;
 suggested a leaflet in Inside Swale to advertise events;
 consider  residents’ liaison with Big Local for funding;
 residents to suggest ideas of events and activities;
 holiday camps offered good facilities;
 praised the Visit Sheppey brochure which included events throughout the 

year;
 pleased to see culture, sport and heritage included;
 Visit Swale website popular with visitors from outside the Borough as well as 

local residents;
 praised the Faversham What’s On Guide and
 there was a lack of proper facilities such as football pitches.



Policy Development and Review Committee 18 July 2018 

- 123 -

Financial self-sufficiency and transformation

In response to a Member’s question about the Council’s self-sufficiency, the Policy 
and Performance Manager said this was about reducing dependency on 
government-controlled sources of funding.

Timetable

A Member commented that some headings were too broad and there should be 
more focus and clarity.

The Deputy Leader thanked Members for their helpful and positive comments.  

The Policy and Performance Manager thanked Members for identifying a range of 
issues, but warned that many were out of SBC’s control.  He said that partnerships 
and supporting community groups could be encouraged.

The Vice-Chairman in-the-chair thanked the Deputy Leader and the Policy and 
Performance Manager for their attendance. 

131 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report which included the items 
due to come before PDRC in the coming, municipal year.

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair referred to the tabled paper and explained that 
policies would be looked at from an earlier stage in the process and highlighted the 
three stages a policy might be considered by PDRC.

Members welcomed the changes to the format, and praised the forward thinking.  

A Member suggested progress and actions from PDRC could be included in the 
Work Programme.  In response, the Policy and Performance Manager explained 
that the Council’s standard report templates had recently been updated to include 
further information which would reflect this.

There was a discussion around the difficulties of bringing Policies for review via 
Cabinet Members. The Policy and Performance Manager explained that the Policy 
Register listed when Policies were due for review and this would be regularly 
considered at Informal Cabinet meetings from now on.  The Policy and 
Performance Officer outlined the difference in the roles of the Scrutiny Committee 
and PDRC.

132 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL 2018/19 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report which gave a summary of 
work the Committee had been engaged in during the municipal year 2017/18.

A Member said that the report was factual, but not user friendly and suggested 
including the impact that feedback from PDRC had made. Other Members praised 
the report.  In the discussion that followed, the Policy and Performance Officer 



Policy Development and Review Committee 18 July 2018 

- 124 -

agreed to update the report to include references to where Cabinet had taken on 
board the Committee’s comments. 

Resolved:

(1)   That the draft Annual Report to Council (Appendix I) be updated with 
Members suggestions and submitted to Full Council for consideration.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


